

No. 98-963

Supreme Court, U. S.  
FILED

APR 12 1999

In the Supreme Court of the United States CLERK

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON,  
Attorney General of Missouri, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SHRINK MISSOURI GOVERNMENT PAC,  
ZEV DAVID FREDMAN AND JOAN BRAY,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COMMON CAUSE,  
DEMOCRACY 21, CAMPAIGN FOR CONSUMER  
PROTECTION, CENTER FOR GOVERNMENTAL  
STUDIES, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS,  
NATIONAL CIVIC LEAGUE, PEOPLE FOR THE  
AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION, AND PUBLIC  
CAMPAIGN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

DONALD J. SIMON  
COMMON CAUSE  
Suite 600  
1250 Conn. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 833-1200

FRED WERTHEIMER  
DEMOCRACY 21  
Suite 400  
1825 I Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 429-2008

ROGER M. WITTEN\*  
DANIEL H. SQUIRE  
CARRIE Y. FLAXMAN  
WILMER, CUTLER &  
PICKERING  
2445 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 663-6000

*Attorneys for Amici  
Common Cause and  
Democracy 21*

*\*Counsel of Record*

April 12, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. This Case Falls Squarely Within This Court’s Holding in <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> That Courts Should Defer to Legislative Line-Drawing in Setting Limits on Campaign Contributions .....	4
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Striking Down Missouri’s Contribution Limits Flouts <i>Buckley v.</i> <i>Valeo</i> .....	6
A. <i>The Eighth Circuit Used Strict Scrutiny,</i> <i>Notwithstanding Buckley</i> .....	6
B. <i>The Eighth Circuit Required Specific Proof of</i> <i>Corruption, Notwithstanding Buckley</i> .....	7
C. <i>There Is No Evidence That the Limits Missouri</i> <i>Selected Are So Low That They Significantly</i> <i>Impinge on Political Dialogue by Preventing</i> <i>Candidates from Amassing the Resources</i> <i>Necessary for Effective Campaigning</i> .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	7
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	8, 9
<i>California Medical Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	6, 7
<i>California ProLife Council Political Action Committee v. Scully</i> , 989 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 164 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Carver v. Nixon</i> , 72 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) .....	4, 6, 10
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	9
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	6, 7, 11
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	6
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	5, 10, 11
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	11
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

<i>Kentucky Right to Life, Inc. v. Terry</i> , 108 F.3d 637 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Kentucky Right to Life, Inc. v. Stengel</i> , 118 S. Ct. 162 (1997) .....	17
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	16
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986) .....	10
<i>National Black Police Ass'n v. District of Columbia Board of Elections and Ethics</i> , 924 F. Supp. 270 (D.D.C. 1996), <i>vacated as moot by</i> 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	17, 18
<i>Shrink Missouri Government PAC v. Adams</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 734 (E.D. Mo. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shrink Missouri Government PAC v. Adams</i> , 161 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	7
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	9
<i>United States v. UAW-CIO</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957) .....	15
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	9
STATUTES	
Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431 <i>et seq.</i> , 18 U.S.C. §§ 591 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Tillman Act of 1907, Pub. L. No. 59-37, 34 Stat. 864 ..	11
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 417, 106th Cong. (1999) .....	12
S. 26, 106th Cong. (1999) .....	12
S. Rep. No. 105-167 (1998) .....	12, 13

## AGENCY MATERIALS

FEC Advisory Opinion 1978-10 .....	12
Prohibited and Excessive Contributions; "Soft Money," 63 Fed. Reg. 37,722 (1998) (to be codified at 11 C.F.R. pts. 102, 103 & 106) (proposed July 13, 1998) .....	12

## BOOKS, ARTICLES &amp; TREATISES

<i>1998 Congressional Financial Activity Declines</i> , FEC Press Release (Dec. 29, 1998) .....	19
Faucheux, Ron, <i>How Campaigns Are Using the Internet: An Exclusive Nationwide Survey</i> , Campaigns & Elections, Sept. 1998, at 22 .....	20
FEC Disclosure Series No. 6: 1976 Senatorial Campaigns Receipts and Expenditures (Apr. 1977) .....	19
FEC Disclosure Series No. 9: 1976 House of Representatives Campaigns Receipts and Expenditures (Sept. 1977) .....	19
Gay, Lance, <i>Campaigning on the Internet</i> , Business Today, Oct. 23, 1998 .....	20
Lewis, Peter, <i>Web Campaigning Gains Ground</i> , Seattle Times, Oct. 17, 1998, at A1 .....	20
Marcus, Ruth, <i>Lobbying's Big Hitters Go to Bat; Some Swat Home Runs, Others Strike Out on Budget Deal</i> , Washington Post, Aug. 3, 1997, at A1 .....	12
Rempel, William C. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Testimony Links Top China Official, Funds for Clinton</i> , Los Angeles Times, Apr. 4, 1999, at A1 .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Rosenkranz, E. Joshua, <i>Buckley Stops Here: Loosening the Judicial Stranglehold on Campaign Finance Reform 23-24</i> (1998) .....	11, 14
Saad, Lydia, <i>Americans Not Holding Their Breath on Campaign Finance Reform</i> , Gallup Poll, Oct. 11, 1997 .....	14
Schram, Martin, <i>Speaking Freely: Former Members of Congress Talk About Money in Politics</i> (1995) .	13, 14
